169 moning CF

08

Dated :

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE : HEADQUARTERS TIS HAZARI COURTS : DELHI

То

The Ld. Officer Incharges, All Care Taking Branches, Delhi District Courts, Delhi/New Delhi.

Sub: Auction Notice.

Sir/Madam,

As per the direction of the Condemnation Board, Tis Hazari Court Complex, I am to enclose herewith the Auction Notice (in bilingual) with the request to direct the concerned for pasting the same on all the Notice Boards available in your respective court complex.

(MĚDHA ARYA)

Administrative Civil Judge (Central) Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi

No. 3415 - 3427 CTB/THC/2024

Dated :

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The PS to the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs.), Delhi.
- 2. The Incharge, Computer Branches of all Delhi District Court Complexes with the request to upload the Auction Notice on their respective website of Delhi District Courts. $K \in \mathcal{D}$
 - 3. The Incharge, Office of Website Committee, Room No.234-B, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi for uploading the same on the website of Delhi District Courts.
 - 4. The Incharge, Care Taking Branch, Tis Hazari Courts for necessary action and arrangements for said auction.

Administrative Civil Judge (Central) Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (HQs): DELHI

AUCTION NOTICE

The following condemned articles lying at Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi will be auctioned on "as is where is basis" on 20.02.2024 at 03:00 p.m. in Conference Room No. 135, First Floor, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi-110054:-

S.N.	Name of item	Reserve Price
1.	365 Steel Cushion Chairs, 155 Computer Chairs, 20	
	Wooden Cushion Chairs, 25 Steel Tables, 16 Wooden	
	Tables, 20 Computer Tables, 15 Sofa (3 seater), 12 Steel	
	Bench, 08 High Back Wooden Chairs, 20 Revolving Chairs,	Collectively at
	25 Steel Almirahs, 15 Table Desk (Acrylic), 12 Table Desk	Rs.1,36,185/-
	(Wooden), 06 Telephone Instruments, 120 Wall Clock, 02	
	Wheel Chairs, 05 Wooden Centre Table, 05 Wooden Stool,	
	120 Pad Lock, 04 Petition Box, 05 RO System, 25 Hot Case,	
	04 Foot Rest, 06 Steel Sliding Door Cabinet, 37 Brass Name	
	Plate (14"x 6"), 240 Brass Name Plate (20"x 6")	

The participants will have to deposit Rs. 5,000/- in cash (Rupees Five Thousand only) as refundable security along with his/her photocopy of Identity proof in the Care Taking Branch, Room no. 305, Third Floor, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in between 11:00 A.M to 01:00 PM on the day of auction before the bid. The bidder will also carry the original photo Identity proof at the time of depositing of Security amount for verification purpose. If the said amount in not deposited before the bid, the participant will not be allowed to participate in the auction proceeding.

The participants can visit to see the condemned articles mentioned above at Tis Hazari Court Complex, Delhi from 15.02.2024 to 17.02.2024 during office hours.

In the auction, the total auction price will be collected from successful bidder on the fall of hammer and he/she would be under legal obligation to lift the condemned articles from the Court premises. The terms & conditions for the Auction is mentioned below:-

- 1. Minimum 25% of final bidding amount is to be deposited by the successful bidder on the same day.
- 2. Material will not be removed till depositing of full payment.
- 3. Full payment has to be deposited within Three working days from date of auction.
- 4. All items have to be removed within 10 days from date of deposit of full payment.
- 5. No cutting of items will be done on the spot.

The participants may visit the official website <u>www.delhidistrictcourts.nic.in</u> for other relevant information. The auction shall be subject to other terms and conditions which may be announced on the spot.

> (MEDHA ARYA) ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL JUDGE (CENTRAL) TIS HAZARI COURTS, DELHI

कार्यालय प्रधान जिला एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश (मुख्यालय) दिल्ली

नीलामी सूचना

तीस हजारी न्यायालय, दिल्ली में पड़ी निम्नलिखित अनुपयोगी वस्तुओं की नीलामी दिनांक 20-02-2024 को अपराहन 03.00 बजे "जैसी हैं जहां हैं" के आधार पर सभागार कक्ष संख्या 135, प्रथम तल, तीस हजारी न्यायालय, दिल्ली-110054 में की जाएगी।

क्रम	मद का नाम	आरक्षित मूल्य
सख्या		
1	365 स्टील कुशन कुर्सियाँ, 155 कम्प्यूटर कुर्सियाँ, 20 लकड़ी के कुशन	
	कुर्सियाँ, 25 स्टील टेबल, 16 लकड़ी की टेबल, 20 कम्प्यूटर टेबल. 15	
	सोफे (3 सीटर), 12 स्टील बैंच, 08 हाई बैक लकड़ी की कुर्सियाँ, 20	साम्हिक रूप से
	घूमने वाली कुर्सियाँ, 25 स्टील अलमारियाँ, 15 टेबल डेस्क (ऐक्रेलिक)एम	<u>হ.</u> 1.36.185/-
	12 टेबल डेस्क (लकड़ी वाले), 06 टेलीफोन उपकरण, 120 दीवार घड़ियाँ,	
	02 व्हील चेयर, 05 लकड़ी की सेंटर टेबल, 05 लकड़ी के स्टूल. 120 पैड	
	लॉक, 04 याचिका (पेटिशन) बॉक्स, 05 आरओ सिस्टम, 25 हॉट केस,	
	04 फुट रेस्ट, 06 स्टील स्लाइडिंग डोर कैबिनेट, 37 पीतल की नेम प्लेट	
	(14"X6"), 240 पीतल की नेम प्लेट (20" X6")	

प्रतिभागियों को नीलामी के दिन बोली से पहले सुबह 11.00 बजे से दोपहर 01.00 बजे के बीच वापसी योग्य सुरक्षा राशि के रूप में रुपये 5000/- नकद (केवल पांच हजार रुपये), अपनी पहचान के प्रमाण की फोटोकॉपी सहित, देखभाल शाखा (केयर टेकिंग ब्रांच), कमरा नंबर 305, तीसरी मंजिल तीस हजारी न्यायालय, दिल्ली में जमा करने होंगे।। बोलीदाता को सत्यापन के प्रयोजन के लिए सुरक्षा राशि जमा करते समय अपना मूल फोटो पहचान-प्रमाण (ओरिजिनल फोटो आइडेंटिटी सर्टिफिकेट) भी साथ रखना होगा। यदि बोली से पहले उक्त राशि जमा नहीं की जाती है, तो प्रतिभागी को नीलामी प्रक्रिया में भाग लेने की अनुमति नहीं दी जाएगी।

प्रतिभागी उपर्युक्त वर्णित अनुपयोगी वस्तुओं को देखने के लिए दिनांक 15-02-2024 से 17-02-2024 तक कार्यालय समय के दौरान तीस हजारी न्यायालय परिसर, दिल्ली में आ सकते हैं।

नीलामी में हथौड़े के गिरने पर सफल बोलीदाता से कुल नीलामी मूल्य वसूल किया जाएगा तथा न्यायालय परिसर से अनुपयोगी वस्तुओं को उठाना उसी का विधिक दायित्व होगा। नीलामी की नियम एवं शर्तें निम्नलिखित हैं :-

1. सफल बोलीदाता को उसी दिन अंतिम बोली राशि का न्यूनतम 25% जमा करना होगा।



- 2. पूरा भुगतान जमा किए जाने तक सामग्री (मेटिरियल) नहीं हटाई जायेगी।
- 3. नीलामी की तारीख से तीन कार्य-दिवसों के भीतर पूरा भुगतान जमा करना होगा।
- 4. पूर्ण भुगतान जमा होने की तारीख से 10 दिनों के भीतर सभी वस्तुओं को हटाना होगा।
- 5. मौके पर किसी प्रकार की कोई कटिंग (काट-छांट) नहीं की जाएगी।

प्रतिभागी अन्य प्रासंगिक जानकारी के लिए आधिकारिक वेबसाइट www.delhidistrictcourts.nic.in पर जा

सकते हैं। यह नीलामी अन्य नियमों और शर्तों के अधीन होगी जिनकी घोषणा मौके पर की जा सकती है।

प्रशासनिक दीवानी न्यायाधीश (केंद्रीय) तीस हजारी न्यायालय, दिल्ली।